

SWAZILAND

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XXIX]

MBABANE, Friday, February 22nd., 1991

[No. 777

CONTENTS

No.		Page
	GENERAL NOTICES	
	GENERAL HONCES	
17.	Appointment of Marriage Officer	108
	ADVERTISEMENTS	109

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

GENERAL NOTICE NO. 17 OF 1991

THE MARRIAGE ACT, 1964

(Act No. 47 of 1964)

APPOINTMENT OF MARRIAGE OFFICER

(Under Section 16)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 16 of the Marriage Act No. 47 of 1964 the Honourable Minister for Interior and Immigration hereby appoints:—

SILAS MOTHEOGWANE CHAUKE P.O. Box 562, MANZINI.

to be marriage Officer for Swaziland with effect from 1st October, 1990.

E.J. MAVUSO Principal Secretary

MBABANE 15th February, 1991.

109

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an application by Telecommunication Equipment (Swaziland) (Pty) Ltd c/o Harold H. Currie and Co. P.O. Box 23 Mbabane for a grant of a General Dealers Licence to operate the business at Mbandzeni House Plot No. 509 Mbabane in the Hhohho District. The application will be heard on the 19th March 1991 at Regional Secretary's offices Mbabane at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the applicant's Attorneys and the Regional Secretary P.O. Box 13 Manzini not later than 12th March 1991.

HAROLD H. CURRIE AND CO. Applicant's Attorneys 4th Floor Imfumbe Building Warner Street MBABANE.

C156 22.2.91

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an application by J.H. Rautenbach and Sons (Swaziland) (Pty) Ltd c/o Harold H. Currie and Co. O.P. Box 23, Mbabane for a grant of a General Dealers Licence to operate the business at Mhlambanyatsi (Usutu Pulp Co.) in the Manzini district. The application will be heard on the 19th March 1991 at Regional Secretary's Officers, Mbabane at 10.00 a.m

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the Applicant's Attorneys and the Regional Secretary, P.O. Box 13, Manzini not later than 12th March 1991.

HAROLD H. CURRIE AND CO. Applicant's Attorneys 4th Floor, Infumbe Building Warner Street MBABANE.

C155 22.2.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that intend applying for a certified copy of a Deed of Transfer No. 75/68 dated 22nd day of March, 1968 passed by Manzini Properties Limited in favour of Johannes Nsibanyoni (born on 21st day of August, 1917) in respect of

CERTAIN:

Erf. No. 154 situate on Richmond Terrance in the Township of Fairview, Ma-

nzini District;

MEASURING:

502 (Five Zero Two) square metres;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby required to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three weeks from the last publication of this Notice. Dated at Mbabane this day of February, 1991.

ROBINSON BERTRAM & CO. 1st Floor Mbabane House Corner of Allister Miller & Warner Streets. P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

C153 2x1.3.91

110

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Sir Motors (Pty) Ltd of c/o P.O. Box 128, Mbabane for a transfer of:-

- 1. Motor Garage Trading Licence.
- Dealer in Motor Vehicles Licence

from Santos (Pty) Limited to Sir Motors (Pty) Ltd t/a Sir Motors to operate on Portion 600 (a portion of Portion 489) Farm No. 2, Hhohho District, along by Pass Road, Mbabane. This application will be heard by the Licensing Officer in the Regional Administrator's Conference Room on the 19th March 1991 at 10.00 a.m. or so soon thereafter as the matter may be heards.

Objections thereto if any must be lodged in writing with the undersigned and with the applicant's Attorneys, Robinson Bertram & Co, P.O. Box 24, Mbabane not later than Friday the 15th March 1991 at 4.00 p.m. Our Ref:

LICENSING OFFICE District of Hhohho MBABANE.

C148 22,2,91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Philemon Mzungu Vilane of Embeka School, P/B Pigg's Peak Hhohho Region intend to apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Dlamini after the fourth publication of this Notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland, The Observer and Government Gazette newspapers, being two newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Hhohho Region and in the Government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Dlamini is because I grew up from Vilane my mother's Surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Dlamini should lodge their objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Hhohho Region.

Embeka School P/B. Pigg's Peak.

Regional Secretary, P.O. Box 45, MBABANE HHOHHO Region.

C146 4x15.3.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application by Timothy & Morwyn Hartze, of P.O. Box 121, Lavumisa, for the grant of a General Dealers Licence to be operated at Nkwanyana Investments Building, Lavumisa, under the style "MT'S TRADING" will be heard in the Regional Administrator's Office, Nhlangano on the 27th March, 1991 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto, if any, must be lodged, in writing with the Regional Administrator, P.O. Box 8, Nhlangano, as well as with Messrs Samuel S. Earnshaw & Co., 6th Floor Dhlan'-ubeka House, Walker Street, P.O. Box 1134, Mbabane, on or before the 15th March, 1991.

SAMUEL S. EARNSHAW & CO. Applicant's Attorneys 6th Floor Dhlan'ubeka House Warner Street P.O. Box 1134, MBABANE.

C145 22.2.91

111

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application by Elbejay (Proprietary) Limited, of P.O. Box 133, Manzini, for the grant of a Commission Agents Licence to be operated from 15 Conco Crescent, Manzini, under the style "ELBEJAY" will be heard in the Regional Administrator's Office, Manzini on the 19th March, 1991 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto, if any, must be lodged, in writing with the Regional Administrator, P.O. Box 13, Manzini, as well as with Messrs Samuel S. Earnshaw & Co., 6th Floor Dhlan'ubeka House, Walker Street, P.O. Box 1134, Mbabane, on or before the 15th March, 1991.

SAMUEL S. EARNSHAW & CO. Applicant's Attorneys 6th Floor Dhlan'ubeka House Warner Street P.O. Box 1134, MBABANE.

C144 22.2.91

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: HERBERT DONNEFORD CECIL WENTWORTH

ESTATE NO: E52/90

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of 1902 that the first and final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland at Mbabane and at the office of the District Commissioner Hhohho District for a period of Twenty-One (21) days from the date of appearance of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at any time before expiry of the said period.

> ROBINSON ,BERTRAM & CO., Attorneys for the Executor/s Executrix, P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

C141 22.2.91

NOTICE

LOST TITLE DEED

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy Crown Grant No. 31/1943 in respect of Lot No. 18 situate in Zakhele Township, District of Manzini, Swaziland; measuring 803 (Eight Zero Three) square metres; made in favour of Joseph Mavimbela dated the 15th day of May 1943 and registered on the 9th day of May 1943,

All person having objections to the issue of the aforesaid copy are hereby requested to lodge same with the Registrar of Deeds for Swaziland at Mbabane within a period of three weeks from date of the first publication of this Notice.

CARLSTON AND COMPANY Applicant's Attorneys P.O. Box 143, MANZINI.

C142 2x1.3.91

NOTICE

APPLICATION FOR IMPORT/EXPORT LICENCE — CORAL STEPHENS LIMITED

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Coral Stephens Limited of Boshimela Farm P/Bag Pigg's Peak for the grant of an Import/Export Licence to operate at Boshimela Farm, Pigg's Peak District of Hhohho The Application will be heard in the Regional Secretary's Office, Pigg's Peak on the 19th March, 1991.

Objections must be lodged in writing to the undersigned and the Applicant's Attorneys P.M. Shilubane & Associates, P.O. Box A93, Swazi Plaza, Mbabane.

The Licensing Officer P.O. Box 26, PIGG'S PEAK.

C157 22.2.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for certified copies of Crown Grants Nos. 13/1988 14/1988 both dated 23rd day of March, 1988 and registered on the 20th day of April, 1988 in favour of Swaziland Export Import Company Limited in respect of;

CERTAIN:

Lot No. 498 situate in Matsapa Town, District of Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING:

5250 (Five Two Five Zero) square metres.

and

CERTAIN:

Lot No. 501 situate in Matsapa Town, District of Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING: 5250 (Five Two Five Zero) square metres respectively.

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby required to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three weeks from the last publication of this Notice.

Dated at Mbabane this day of February 1991.

ROBINSON BERTRAM & CO. 1st Floor Mbabane House Corner of Warner & Allister Miller Streets, MBABANE.

C154 2x1.3.91

NOTICE

In the Estate of the Late Victor Lucky Hlatswayo, of Mahlanya, who died at Ezibonele, Nrdonjeni, Hhohho District, on the 7th day of July 1989 E.79/89.

Debtors and Creditors in the above Estate are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with and pay their debts to the undersigned within thirty (30) days from date of publication of this notice.

P.R. DUNSEITH
Attorney for Executor Dative
Lansdowne House
Post Street
P.O. Box 423,
MBABANE.

C152 22.2.91

113

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application by Harmon and Associates (Proprietary) Limited, of P.O. Box 2883, Manzini, for the grant of a Management Consultants Licence to be operated at the 2nd Floor Liqhaga Building, Nkoseluhlaza Street, Manzini under the style "HARMON AND ASSOCIATES" will be heard in the Regional Administrator's Office, Manzini on the 2nd April, 1991 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto, if any, must be lodged, in writing with the Regional Administrator, P.O. Box 13, Manzini, as well as with Messrs Samuel S. Earnshaw & Co., 6th Floor Dhlan'ubeka House, Walker Street, P.O. Box 1134, Mbabane, on or before the 28th March, 1991.

SAMUEL S. EARNSHAW & CO. Applicant's Attorneys 6th Floor Dhian'ubeka House Warner Street P.O. Box 1134, MBABANE.

C150 22.2.91

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE: PHILEMON MALAMBE - E139/90

Debtors and Creditors in the above estate are hereby called upon to lodge their claims and pay their debts to the undersigned within thirty (30) days from date of publication of this Notice.

C.J. LITTLER AND COMPANY Attorneys for Executor/trix P.O. Box A93, SWAZI PLAZA, MBABANE.

C143 22.2.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application by Agostinho Rafael, of P.O. Box 371, Manzini for the grant of a Motor garage Licence for Professional Motors (Pty) Ltd, in respect of Portion 2 of Plot No. 223, Manzini will be heard at the Regional Administrators Conference Rooms at Manzini on Tuesday the 12th March, 1991 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the undersigned as well as with the applicant on or before the 8th March, 1991.

Regional Administrator P.O. Box 13, MANZINI.

C140 22.2.91

NOTICE

ESTATE LATE WILLIE GROENING E. 81/90

Debtors and Creditors in the above Estate are hereby called upon to lodge their claims and pay their debts to the undersigned within 30 days from date of publishing this notice.

Q.M. HLANZE AND PARTNERS 3rd Floor Liqhaga Building P.O. Box 202, Nkoseluhlaza Street MANZINI.

C139 22.2.91

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given in terms of the Registration of Business and Insolvency Act that Application will be made for the transfer of a General Dealer Licence carried on at "AS KA-MCHOZA" Portion A of Farm 50, Mbabane at Ezulwini HHOHHO District, by C.E.C. Enterprises (Pty) Limited. The Application will be heard after the third publication hereon on the 5th March 1991 at 10.00 a.m. at the Regional Administrator's Offices, Mbabane.

Notice is hereby given that an application by Philippas Makedonas c/o Carlston and Company, P.O. Box 143, Manzini for a grant of a Tearoom Licence to operate the business at Portion A of Farm 50 Mbabane at Ezulwini, HHOHHO District. The application will be heard on the 5th day of March 1991 at 10.00 a.m. at the Regional Administrator's Offices, Mbabane.

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the Regional Administrator's Office, P.O. Box 45, Mbabane as well as with the undersigned on or before 1st March 1991.

CARLSTON AND COMPANY New C C.U. Building Ngwane/Mahleka Street PO Box 143, MANZINI.

C138 3x1.3.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of: Deed of Transfer No. 127/1973 dated 10th day of May, 1973 in favour of Ingwavuma Estates (Proprietary) Limited in respect of

1. CERTAIN: F

Farm No. 405, Shiselweni District,

CERTAIN: 427,1653 Hectares

2. CERTAIN: Farm No. 585 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 428,1433 Hectares,

CERTAIN: Farm No. 463 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 428,4816 Hectares,

4. CERTAIN: Farm No. 464 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 428,4816 Hectares.

5. CERTAIN: Farm No. 413 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 428,3459 Hectares

CERTAIN: Farm No. 438 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 425,2518 Hectares,

CERTAIN: Farm No. 726 Shiselweni District,

MEASURING: 428,2988 Hectares.

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within Three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice DATED at MBABANE this 8th day of February, 1991.

ROBINSON, BERTRAM & CO, Attorneys for/Applicant, P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

C123 2x22.2.91

NOTICE

LOST TITLE DEED

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Deed of Transfer No. 22/1987 in respect of Lot No 625 situate in the Manzini Extension No. 6 Township, District of Manzini, Swaziland, Measuring 2170 (Two One Seven Zero (Two One Seven Zero) Square metres; made in favour of ZEEMANS BUS SERVICE (PTY) LIMITED dated the 28th day of January 1987.

All persons having objection to the issue of the aforesaid copy are hereby requested to lodge same with the Registrar of Deeds for Swaziland at Mbabane within a period of three weeks from date of the first publication of this Notice,

CARLSTON AND COMPANY Applicant's Attorneys New C.C.U. Building P.O. Box 143, MANZINI.

C121 2x22.2.91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of: Deed of Transfer No. 559/1987 dated 19th October 1987 in favour of Daniel Gema Dlamoii in respect of;

CERTAIN:

Erf No. 128 situate in Minden Road in the Township of Fairview. Manzini

District Swaziland:

MEASURING: 1510 (One Five One Zero) square metres;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within Three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice. DATED at MBABANE this 6th day of FEBRUARY, 1991.

ROBINSON. BERTRAM & CO, Attorneys for/Applicant, P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

C118 2x22,2,91

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of: Deed of Transfer No. 108/1967 dated 22nd June 1967 in favour of GORMAN INVESTMENTS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED in respect of;

CERTAIN:

Portion 15 (a portion of portion 13) of Farm No. 50 situate in the District of

Hhohho, Swaziland:

MEASURING: 9,1021 (Nine Comma One Zero Two One) hectares;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within Three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice. DATED at MBABANE this 6th day of FEBRUARY, 1991.

ROBINSON, BERTRAM & CO, Attorneys for/Applicant, P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

C117 2x22.2.91

116

NOTICE

In the Estate of the Late Absalom Matsebula, of Mvutshini, Ezulwini, who died on the 24th January 1991, at Mvutshini, Ezulwini. E.26/91

Debtors and Creditors in the above Estate are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with and pay their debts to the undersigned within thirty (30) days from date of publication of this Notice.

P.R. DUNSEITH Attorney for Executrix Dative Lansdowne House Post Street P.O. Box 423 MBABANE.

C151 22.2.91